approach (see page 212). Comparative data for the financial year
ended 31 December 2023 have been re-presented accordingly.

These sensitivities assume that any issuance where HSBC Holdings
has an option to redeem at a future call date is called at that date.

The tables below set out the effect on HSBC Holdings’ future
banking NII of an immediate shock of +/-100bps to the current
market-implied path of interest rates across all currencies on 31
December 2024.

The banking NII sensitivities shown are indicative and based on
simplified scenarios. An immediate interest rate rise of 100bps would
decrease projected banking NII for the 12 months to 31 December
2025 by $156m. Conversely, an immediate fall of 100bps would
increase projected banking NII for the 12 months to 31 December 2025
by $156m.

Overall the banking NII sensitivity is mainly driven by interest rate
sensitive liabilities funding equity (non-interest bearing) investments in
subsidiaries.

Banking NII sensitivity to an instantaneous change in yield curves (12 months) – Year 1 sensitivity by currency

$ HK$ £ € Other Total
$m $m $m $m $m $m

Change in Jan 2025 to Dec 2025 (based on balance sheet at 31 Dec 2024)
+100bps parallel  (194)  —  31  7  —  (156)
-100bps parallel  194  —  (31)  (7)  —  156
Change in Jan 2024 to Dec 2024 (based on balance sheet at 31 Dec 2023)
+100bps parallel  (228)  —  34  8  (1)  (187)
-100bps parallel  228  —  (34)  (8)  1  187

$ HK$ £ € Other Total
$m $m $m $m $m $m

Change in banking NII (based on balance sheet at 31 Dec 2024)
Year 2 (Jan 2026 to Dec 2026)  182  —  (36)  (24)  —  122
Year 3 (Jan 2027 to Dec 2027)  192  —  (28)  (27)  —  137
Change in banking NII (based on balance sheet at 31 Dec 2023)  —

Year 2 (Jan 2025 to Dec 2025)  194  —  (47)  (8)  (1)  138
Year 3 (Jan 2026 to Dec 2026)  194  —  (44)  (29)  (3)  118

Banking NII sensitivity to an instantaneous down 100bps parallel change in yield curves – Year 2 and Year 3 sensitivity by currency

The figures represent hypothetical movements in banking NII based
on projected yield curve scenarios, HSBC Holdings’ current interest
rate risk profile and assumed changes to that profile during the next
three years.

The sensitivities represent our assessment of the change to a
hypothetical base case based on a static balance sheet assumption,
and do not take into account the effect of actions that could be taken
to mitigate this interest rate risk.

HSBC Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024 215

[…]

Accounting Standards and are based on changing one assumption at a
time with other variables being held constant, recognising that in practice
such variables could be correlated.

Due in part to the impact of the cost of guarantees and hedging strategies
which may be in place, the relationship between the CSM, profit after tax
and total equity and the risk factors is non-linear. Therefore, the results
disclosed should not be extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different
levels of stress. For the same reason, the impact of the stress is not
necessarily symmetrical on the upside and downside. The sensitivities
are stated before allowance for management actions, which may mitigate
the effect of changes in the market environment.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant
market risk factors remain unchanged except for updates made to the
foreign exchange rate risk methodology, which now limits the impacts to
within more recent historical ranges. 2023 comparative sensitivities have
been updated to reflect this change.

The sensitivities provided below include the French insurance
business, which was classified as held for sale at 31 December 2024.
Further details are provided on page 411.

HSBC Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024 233

R
isk review

Sensitivity of HSBC’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors
(Audited)

2024 2023
Effect on

CSM
Effect on profit

after tax1
Effect on

total equity
Effect on

CSM
Effect on

profit after tax1
Effect on

total equity
$m $m $m $m $m $m

+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  (155)  83  52  (92)  66  32
-100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  (249)  (217)  (186)  (390)  (137)  (103)
+100 basis point shift in credit spreads  (907)  (84)  (115)  (884)  (11)  (45)
-100 basis point shift in credit spreads  876  60  91  806  104  138
10% increase in growth assets2  467  73  73  436  78  78
10% decrease in growth assets2  (514)  (79)  (79)  (507)  (85)  (85)
10% appreciation in US dollar exchange rate against local
functional currency3  71  17  17  24  (1)  (1)

10% depreciation in US dollar exchange rate against local
functional currency3  (26)  (3)  (3)  (35)  (3)  (3)

1 ‘Effect on profit after tax‘ in respect for the year.
2 ‘Growth assets’ primarily comprise equity securities and investment properties. Variability in growth asset fair value constitutes a market risk to insurance

manufacturing subsidiaries.
3 During the year 10% US dollar exchange rate methodology changed and the 10% sensitivity range applies to all currencies except for the Hong Kong dollar,

where the extent of change is limited by the impact of the HKD to USD peg. The comparatives have been restated accordingly.

Credit risk
(Audited)

Description and exposure
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty

[…]

and morbidity rates from 10% to 5% to align with reasonably
foreseeable changes, and the comparatives have been restated
accordingly. The effect on profit of an increase in mortality or
morbidity depends on the type of business being written.

Expense rate risk is the exposure to a change in the allocated cost
of administering insurance contracts. To the extent that increased
expenses cannot be passed on to policyholders, an increase in
expense rates will have a negative effect on our profits. This risk is
generally greatest for our smaller entities.

The impact of changing insurance underwriting risk factors is primarily
absorbed within the CSM, unless contracts are onerous in which case
the impact is directly to profit. The impact of changes to the CSM is
released to profits over the expected coverage periods of the related
insurance contracts.

The sensitivities provided below include the French insurance
business, which was classified as held for sale at 31 December 2024.
Further details are provided on page 411.

Sensitivity of HSBC’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to insurance underwriting risk factors1

(Audited)
Effect on

CSM
Effect on

profit after tax2
Effect on

total equity
At 31 Dec 2024 $m $m $m
10% increase in lapse rates  (282)  (21)  (30)
10% decrease in lapse rates  297  23  36
5% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates  (92)  (16)  (20)
5% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates  102  14  23
10% increase in expense rates  (66)  (11)  (15)
10% decrease in expense rates  68  12  15

At 31 Dec 2023
10% increase in lapse rates  (277)  (24)  (24)
10% decrease in lapse rates  290  29  29
5% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates3  (87)  (11)  (11)
5% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates3  87  16  16
10% increase in expense rates  (68)  (6)  (6)
10% decrease in expense rates  67  11  11

1 The sensitivities impacts are provided after considering the impacts of reinsurance contracts held as risk mitigation.
2 ‘Effect on profit after tax‘ in respect for the year.
3 During the year the sensitivity to mortality and morbidity rates have been changed from 10% to 5% and the comparatives have been restated accordingly.

HSBC Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024 235

R
isk review